

No. 17-70012

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Steven Lawayne Nelson,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Bobby Lumpkin, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division, No. 4:16-cv-904-A

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY

Lee B. Kovarsky
State Bar No. 24053310
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
787 East Dean Keeton Street (Jon
6.222)
Austin, TX 78705
Tel: (434) 466-8257
l.kovarsky@phillipsblack.org

Meaghan VerGow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
mvergow@omm.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant Steven Lawayne Nelson

August 26, 2020

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING, WITHOUT PERMITTING FACT DEVELOPMENT, THAT THERE WAS NO IATC VIOLATION.....	2
A. The District Court Erred In Determining That Trial Counsel Were Not Deficient.	2
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That Trial Counsel’s Deficiency Was Nonprejudicial Without Permitting Further Factual Development.....	8
II. THIS COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT 28 U.S.C § 2254(d) DOES NOT PRECLUDE RELITIGATION, AND THAT HOLDING IS BINDING.....	11
III. MR. NELSON’S PROCEDURAL DEFAULT IS EXCUSED.	16
IV. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) DOES NOT BAR MR. NELSON FROM INTRODUCING NEW EVIDENCE.	21
V. MR. NELSON IS ENTITLED TO EXPERT AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3599(f).....	25
VI. MR. NELSON IS ENTITLED TO A <i>RHINES</i> STAY.....	26
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> , 338 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	13, 25
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Belyeu v. Scott</i> , 67 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	23
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	23
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Thaler</i> , 601 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jimenez v. Hunter</i> , 741 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019)	24, 25
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	22
<i>King v. Davis</i> , 883 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Thaler</i> , 701 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Lindsley v. Nat. Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911).....	24
<i>Manley v. Georgia</i> , 279 U.S. 1 (1929).....	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	16, 23
<i>Mobile, Jackson & Kansas City R. Co. v. Turnipseed</i> , 219 U.S. 35 (1910).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , 952 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11, 13
<i>Peoples v. U.S.</i> , 403 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Ramey v. Davis</i> , 942 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	15
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 829 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 861 F.3d, 545 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	23
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 899 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	22
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	21
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(b)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

2003 American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and
Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 10.7(A).....6
